

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

11 CIV. 8196 (CM)

-against-

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION and BIOSCRIP, INC.,

Defendants.

**NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
Exjade	3
Myfortic	3
Specialty Pharmacy Distribution of Exjade and Myfortic	4
The Government’s Lawsuit	4
1. The Exjade Allegations	5
2. The Myfortic Allegations	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE GOVERNMENT MUST PLEAD ITS FCA CLAIMS WITH PARTICULARITY.	7
A. The FCA Prohibits “False Claims,” Not Generalized Schemes, and Such Claims Must Be Pled with Particularity.	7
B. Where FCA Claims are Premised on AKS Violations, Rule 9(b) Requires Identification of Claims Resulting from the Alleged Kickbacks.	9
C. The Government’s Complaint Must Meet a Higher Degree of Particularity Because of the Government’s Extensive Pre-Filing Investigation.	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO MEET RULE 9(b) PLEADING STANDARDS.	11
A. The Amended Complaint Fails to Identify False Claims That Resulted from BioScrip’s Adherence Communications with Exjade Patients.	12
B. The Amended Complaint Fails to Identify Specific False Claims that Resulted from Any Specialty Pharmacy’s Alleged Conversion Efforts with Doctors Regarding Myfortic.	14

C. The Government’s Allegations Regarding Numerous Unnamed Myfortic Pharmacies Do Not Satisfy Rule 9(b)’s Heightened Pleading Standard..... 16

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Billard v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 683 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Bonner v. Redwood Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 10-0479, 2010 WL 1267069 (N.D. Cal. March 29, 2010)	19
<i>Buckley v. Deloitte & Touche USA LLP</i> , No. 06-3291, 2007 WL 1491403 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2007)	17
<i>Devaney v. Chester</i> , 813 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l N.V.</i> , 400 F. App’x 611 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>LaCroix v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11-3236, 2012 WL 2357602 (D. Minn. June 20, 2012)	19
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass. 2006)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barrett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chen v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.</i> , No. 10-7504, 2013 WL 4441509 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2013)	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dhawan v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , No. 95-7649, 2000 WL 1610802 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2000)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dunn v. N. Mem’l Health Care</i> , 739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fox Rx Inc. v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 11-962, 2013 WL 2303768 (N.D. Ga. May 17, 2013)	17, 18

<i>U.S. ex rel. Ge v. Takeda Pharm. Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Monda v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , No. 99-1026, 2005 WL 1925903 (D. Conn. Aug. 11, 2005).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mooney v. Americare, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1806, 2013 WL 1346022 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2013).....	9, 13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Moore v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , No. 06-6047, 2013 WL 6085125 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8, 11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 04-0704, 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Siegel v. Roche Diagnostics Corp.</i> , No. 11-5378, 2013 WL 6847689 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2013).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thomas v. Bailey</i> , No. 06-0465, 2008 WL 4853630 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 6, 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b	9, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(c)(2)(B)(ii).....	13
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
